Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3713HF
400Hz 3-Phase Bridge
Without Precharge
For Variable Frequency Drives
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2

• M3575R standard duty braking resistors (<30A)
• M3775R various duty load banks (<1600A)
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for 3-phase bridges without precharge is M3713HF.
CONTROL VOLTAGE RATING
A 1-character code represents the single phase AC line input voltage to the M3713HF
module. The voltage rating must be selected for the system voltage that will be applied.
CHASSIS CODE
BASE MODEL NUMBER
VOLTAGE RATING
CURRENT RATING
K7 M3713HF L 150
M3713HF
10
Table 2-1: Voltage Rating Codes
RATING CODE VOLTAGE
L 208 - 240VAC
E 380 - 415VAC
H 440 - 480VAC
C 540 - 575VAC
CURRENT RATING
A 3-digit code represents the nominal output current that the M3713HF is intended to
support. (i.e. 075 designates 75 amps.) Exceeding this limit may cause poor
performance and possible failure.
Table 2-2: Current Ratings
RATING CODE NOMINAL DRIVE CURRENT
030 30A
075 75A
150 150A
CHASSIS CODE
An alphanumeric code represents the chassis style as defined below.
Table 2-3: Chassis Style
CHASSIS
CODE
CURRENT
DIMENSIONS
(H X W X D)
B5 30-75 A 17.75 x 5.50 x 7.80
K7 150 A 20.00 x 7.12 x 10.35
  User’s Manual
11
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-4: General Specifications Chart
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Input Voltage
240VAC, 400VAC, 480VAC, 575VAC, 3Φ,
400 Hz (up to 50 0Hz)
Output Voltage DC Approximately 1.4x Input VAC
Intermittent Duty Limit 150% Full Load Rating for 60 seconds
Overcurrent Limit Fuse protection recommended. See Table 6-1
Operating Temp 0C to +50C
Storage Temp -20C to +65C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas or conductive dust
Control I/O
Outputs: 250VAC at 120mA
110VAC at 500mA
OVERTEMP (NC)
Indicators Power
M3713HF
12
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
▪  H I G H  V O L T AG E S  M A Y  B E  P R E S E N T !
▪  N E V E R  AT T E M P T  T O  O P E R AT E  O R  S E R V I C E  T H I S
E Q U I P M E N T  W I T H  A C C E S S  D O O R S  O R  C O V E R S  O P E N E D !
▪  FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY
RESULT  IN  SERIOUS  BODILY  INJURY  OR  DE ATH!
CAUTION!
▪  H I G H  T E M P E R AT U R E S  M AY  B E  G E N E R AT E D  B Y  T H I S
E Q U I P M E N T  D U R I N G  N O R M AL  O P E R AT I O N !
▪  T H I S  E Q U I P M E N T  S H O U L D  B E  I N S T AL L E D  O N  A  N O N -